underlying investment asset and seek alternative financing. We anticipate that cash flows from the securitized investment assets will fund normal, recurring principal and
interest payments to the senior beneficial interests and all trust-related fees.

The Partnership may be required to post collateral if the value of investment assets securitized in TOB financings drop below a threshold in the aggregate. We have not been
required to post collateral due to declines in the value of the securitized assets during the nine months ended September 30, 2021.

Our Secured Notes are secured by the Partnership’s cash flows from the residual certificates associated with our TEBS financings. Interest due on the Secured Notes, net of
amounts due to the Partnership on the related total return swap transactions, will be paid from receipts related to the TEBS financing residual certificates. Future receipts of
principal related to the TEBS financing residual certificates will be used to pay down the principal of the Secured Notes. The Partnership has guaranteed the payment and
performance of the responsibilities under the Secured Notes and related documents.

67

We actively manage both our fixed and variable rate debt financings and our exposure to changes in market interest rates. The following table summarizes our fixed and variable
rate debt financings as of September 30, 2021 and December 31, 2020:

   September 30, 2021   December 31, 2020

Securitized Assets -
Fixed or Variable Interest Rates

Related Debt Financing - Fixed or Variable
Interest Rates

Outstanding
Principal

% of Total
Debt

Financing
Outstanding

Principal
% of Total

Debt
Fixed  Fixed  $ 298,598,566   39.1 %  $ 301,073,976   44.5 %
Fixed  Variable   287,174,909   37.6 %   310,286,167   45.9 %
Variable (1)  Variable (1)   177,610,000   23.3 %   64,972,998   9.6 %
Total   $ 763,383,475   $ 676,333,141

(1) The securitized assets and related debt financings each have variable interest rates, though the variable rate indices may differ. As such, the Partnership is at least partially hedged against rising

interest rates.

In October 2021, we executed our first TOB financing with Barclays Bank PLC (“Barclays”) as the lender. The addition of Barclays provides an alternative financing source
and diversification of our lender relationships.

Our mortgages payable financing arrangements are used to leverage The 50/50 MF Property. The mortgages are entered into with financial institutions and are secured by the